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Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

November 6, 2019 

9:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, November 6, 

2019 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Administration Building. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304 and Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301. 

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Leden moved and Dr. Mutchler seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 

Public Comment 

Students in the Mid-Valley Vocational Programs addressed the Board to talk about the handmade products they 

design, produce, market and sell as part of their vocational education.  All proceeds benefit the transition programs.   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, October 2, 2019 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, October 2019 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, October 2019 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, October 2019 
             
Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Stirn moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 

 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, October 2019 
Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment for October 2019 and 2018 for comparison. 

 

 5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, October 21, 2019 
Mrs. Palese shared the minutes from the Administrative Liaison Meeting that took place on October 21, 

2019 

 

5.3  Finance Meeting Minutes, October 21, 2019 
Mrs. Palese also shared the minutes from the Finance Meeting that took place on October 21, 2019 

 

5.4  IDEA Grant Update 
Mrs. Sporer gave an update on the IDEA Grant and final allocations. 

 



  

 

5.5  Freedom of Information Act Request, September 2019 
Mrs. Sporer reported on any information that was responsive to the FOIA requests received in October. 

 

  

For Discussion 

            6.1 Draft Calendars for 2020-2021 

The five member districts provided draft calendars for the 2020-2021 school year.  Further 

discussion is needed for the final calendars.  

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Personnel Report, October, 2019 
Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Stirn for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by  

unanimous roll call vote. 

 

 7.2  Approval of Mid-Valley Website Quote 
Dr. Stirn motioned, seconded by Dr. Leden for Approval of the Mid-Valley Website Quote.  Motion 

 carried by unanimous roll call vote. 

 

New Business 

None 

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Mutchler and seconded by Dr. Stirn. By consensus the motion carried 5-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 9:35 AM 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, December 4, 2019, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

     

 



2. Approval of Bills, November, 2019



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $161.5011199 11/20/2019 AUGMENTATIVE RESOURCES INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 12982
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $77.5011199 11/20/2019 AUGMENTATIVE RESOURCES INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 12982

$239.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 11/15/2019 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V606438
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 11/15/2019 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V606438

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $425.00NCB 11/26/2019 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1107 V745079
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $10.00NCB 11/26/2019 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1107 V745079

$870.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.920 $3,467.9011262 11/21/2019 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY RENTAL1108 DECEMBER RENT FY20

$3,467.90Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $132.5911200 11/20/2019 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB AUG MILEAGE
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $181.8311200 11/20/2019 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $175.0411200 11/20/2019 BELICH, KAREN STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB SEPT MILEAGE

$489.46Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $363.3011164 11/01/2019 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$363.30Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.079 $421.5011201 11/20/2019 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1099 AUG-SEPT-OCT MILE
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $105.3711201 11/20/2019 BINGHAM, MEG STAFF TRAVEL1099 AUG-SEPT-OCT MILE

$526.87Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $25.5011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $87.7811202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $123.0511202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $139.5011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT
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10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $125.9211202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $90.3811202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $36.3711202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $25.0011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $305.1411202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $55.0011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $71.9211202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $183.9711202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.1200.417.000.078 $388.3011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2110.417.000.110 $208.7511202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $11.6811202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $111.1511202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $25.9611202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2320.414.000.140 $11.9911202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2320.470.000.140 $531.2011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE1099 NOV 5TH STMT

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $1,827.3211202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.1200.415.000.620 $39.5011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $56.0011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $40.9111202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT
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14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $26.5811202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.2210.312.001.320 $288.9611202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.2210.312.001.320 $125.0011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV COORDINATORS1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.2210.312.121.320 ($220.00)11202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV BEH COACH1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.2210.312.140.320 $505.0011202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV EX DIRECTOR1099 NOV 5TH STMT

14.0000.2210.314.000.320 $6.9911202 11/20/2019 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1099 NOV 5TH STMT

$5,254.82Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $454.7311165 11/01/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1088 4791708
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $99.2211165 11/01/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1088 4791708
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,612.3511165 11/01/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1088 4838109
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111165 11/01/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1088 4882551
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,748.7511165 11/01/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1088 4882551

$4,233.36Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111180 11/07/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1089 4893951
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,736.3511180 11/07/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1089 4893951

$2,054.66Check Total:
10.0000.1200.310.000.078 $318.3111263 11/21/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1108 4907559
10.0000.1200.314.000.028 $1,118.9511263 11/21/2019 BRIGHTSTAR KANE COUNTY CONSULTANTS1108 4907559

$1,437.26Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $47,318.7311166 11/01/2019 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$47,318.73Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $123.7811167 11/01/2019 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1088 9/18-10/17 810818575
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $165.7811167 11/01/2019 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1088 9/18-10/17 810821892

$289.56Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $180.9611203 11/20/2019 CLAESON, NICOLE STAFF TRAVEL1099 OCTOBER MILEAGE

$180.96Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $13,143.7511181 11/07/2019 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1089 1042
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$13,143.75Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $253.4411204 11/20/2019 COOPER CONSTRUCTION AND

GLASS REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1099 962

$253.44Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $26,066.6911168 11/01/2019 CUSD #101 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR. EBF

$26,066.69Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.131.000 $728.0011182 11/07/2019 CUSD #131 D131 PAYMENT TO1089 REFUND FY19 TUITION

$728.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $63,769.4711169 11/01/2019 CUSD #303 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$63,769.47Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,361.5211205 11/20/2019 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1099 NOV CHASSEE/ROWE

$1,361.52Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $726.4311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V10458
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,372.2811193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V228041
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,068.5311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V239729
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $707.9511193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V239729

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,276.3411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V254882
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,977.3211193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V266776
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $859.3711193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V266776

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $122.7611193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V266776

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $280.9911193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V414361
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $11.0411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V414361

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V414361

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $31.2711193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V418329
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $281.4711193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V418329

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $829.3711193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V452167
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $3.2311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1090 V452167

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,732.1411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V467317
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,274.5411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V518330
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $610.9611193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V518330

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,133.4411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V591371
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $397.7611193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V591371

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $586.0811193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V618618
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $71.0411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V618618

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,926.5411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V639016
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $187.5111193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V657692
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V657692

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $624.7211193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V694959
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V822327
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V822327

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V822327

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,325.3211193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V854208
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $39.5011193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V854208

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4.9411193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V854208

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $110.1311193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V868432
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.4111193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V868432

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2019 11/30/2019Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 11/25/2019 1:49:53 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2019.3.10 Page: 5



10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $454.7811193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V905701
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12.7111193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1090 V905701

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7111193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1090 V905701

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $512.4911193 11/15/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1090 V936903
$69,643.77Check Total:

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,926.5411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V105554
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14,977.3211259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V163673
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $859.3711259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V163673

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $122.7611259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V163673

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $187.5111259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1100 V167305
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.8311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1100 V167305

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,372.2811259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V203566
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $624.7211259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V240125
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $280.9911259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V241418
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14.3011259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V241418

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V241418

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $454.7811259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V287751
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.8311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V287751

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7111259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V287751

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $110.1311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V288964
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.4111259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V288964

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,133.4411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V339799
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $397.7611259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V339799

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $31.2711259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V354974
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $281.4711259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V354974

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,732.1411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V367143
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $9,068.5311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V372511
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $707.9511259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V372511

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $829.3711259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1100 V482486
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $3.2311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1100 V482486

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $512.4911259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V578276
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,276.3411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V626479
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $586.0811259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V632626
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $71.0411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V632626

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,325.3211259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V675406
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $138.2411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V675406

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4.9411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V675406

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $53.0311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V852646
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8611259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V852646

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7511259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1100 V852646
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10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $726.4311259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V945837
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13,274.5411259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1100 V955174
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,721.8011259 11/26/2019 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1100 V955174

$70,870.73Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $67,971.8211170 11/01/2019 CUSD #304 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$67,971.82Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $7,348.6711171 11/01/2019 DeKalb CUSD #428 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$7,348.67Check Total:
10.0000.2139.332.000.130 $54.6911206 11/20/2019 DEMOLA, ANDREA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILE FY20

$54.69Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $90.0711207 11/20/2019 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILE FY20

$90.07Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $18.2511208 11/20/2019 DRESSLER, ELISA A INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 REIMB PIZZA LUNCH

$18.25Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $1,585.0011209 11/20/2019 DRIESSEN CONSTRUCTION CO. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1099 121350

$1,585.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $119.0011210 11/20/2019 DUGGAN, SHEILA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1099 REIM DRIVER

PHYSICAL
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $5.0011210 11/20/2019 DUGGAN, SHEILA REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1099 REIMB ACCIDENT

REPOR
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $35.0311210 11/20/2019 DUGGAN, SHEILA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB JOB COACH

MILE
$159.03Check Total:

11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,387.9711172 11/01/2019 EAST AURORA SCHOOL
DISTRICT 131 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$1,387.97Check Total:
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $99.9911211 11/20/2019 EVERYDAY SPEECH LLC SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1099 38204

$99.99Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $238.4811212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1099 131067

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131073

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

11/01/2019 11/30/2019Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 11/25/2019 1:49:53 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2019.3.10 Page: 8



10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $183.0411212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131075

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131077

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131102

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131103

10.0000.1200.331.000.014 $91.5211212 11/20/2019 FIRST STUDENT FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 131104

$879.12Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $92.5111213 11/20/2019 FLAGHOUSE INC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 P083834201014

$92.51Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0011264 11/21/2019 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1108 NOVEMBER 2019 RENT

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $300.0011183 11/07/2019 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1089 26379

$300.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $65.9911214 11/20/2019 Fun & Function INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 408000
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $166.7711214 11/20/2019 Fun & Function INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 408000

$232.76Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $33.0011215 11/20/2019 Georgeson, Lori STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB MILE OCT/NOV

$33.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $18.4111216 11/20/2019 Giese, Jennifer INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 REIMB

$18.41Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.115 $526.0611217 11/20/2019 GLABINSKI, MICHAEL STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILE FY20

$526.06Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $129.9211218 11/20/2019 GREGORY, ANGIE STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILE FY20

$129.92Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,104.0111219 11/20/2019 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1099 54947

$4,104.01Check Total:
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $61.0711220 11/20/2019 HAMMACK-COTE MANDY STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT 15-NOV 7 MI
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$61.07Check Total:
10.0000.2640.310.000.140 $206.0111221 11/20/2019 HEARTLAND ALLIANCE HEALTH

CCIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1099 15847

$206.01Check Total:
10.0000.2310.381.000.143 $3,132.0011196 11/15/2019 ILL.DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY UNEMPLOYMENT COMP1098 DC 694001413

$3,132.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.028 $2,700.0011222 11/20/2019 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1099 572-04313

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $360.0011222 11/20/2019 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 572-04314

$3,060.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,909.81NCB 11/15/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V3989
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $649.49NCB 11/15/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V3989
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 11/15/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1092 V3989
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,881.30NCB 11/26/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1102 V850287
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $656.33NCB 11/26/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1102 V850287
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $17.62NCB 11/26/2019 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1102 V850287

$23,132.17Check Total:
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $81.5011223 11/20/2019 IMAGE 360 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1099 I-32783

$81.50Check Total:
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $11,931.51NCB 11/15/2019 IMRF IMRF1096 V108133
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $69.48NCB 11/15/2019 IMRF IMRF1096 V108133
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $387.08NCB 11/26/2019 IMRF IMRF1106 V297131
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 11/26/2019 IMRF IMRF1106 V297131
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $391.58NCB 11/15/2019 IMRF IMRF1096 V354229
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $37.55NCB 11/15/2019 IMRF IMRF1096 V354229
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $11,866.84NCB 11/26/2019 IMRF IMRF1106 V59824
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $151.97NCB 11/26/2019 IMRF IMRF1106 V59824
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/15/2019 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V465853
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/15/2019 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V465853

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/26/2019 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1107 V97170
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 11/26/2019 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1107 V97170

$24,973.56Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $52.0011224 11/20/2019 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 1939825

$52.00Check Total:
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,315.04NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V109611
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $55.04NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1093 V109611
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,285.68NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1103 V154975
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $96.04NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1103 V154975
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $6,814.72NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1103 V433247
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $414.44NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1103 V433247
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1103 V433247
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $6,834.12NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V456059
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $404.88NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V456059
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $10.58NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1093 V456059
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $21,065.84NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1103 V679912
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,250.30NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1103 V679912
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.23NCB 11/26/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1103 V679912
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $21,076.62NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V772564
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,252.24NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V772564
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $40.23NCB 11/15/2019 Internal Revenue Service FIT1093 V772564

$79,966.58Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.080 $699.0011225 11/20/2019 IXL LEARNING SOFTWARE1099 S362789

$699.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $229.3411226 11/20/2019 JACKSON, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM AUG-OCT MILE

$229.34Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $135.7211227 11/20/2019 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILEAGE
14.0000.2210.312.004.320 $63.4011227 11/20/2019 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF DEV

HEAR/VISION/LITTLE HANDS
1099 REIMB CONF 10/25/19

$199.12Check Total:
10.0000.2138.332.000.129 $164.2011228 11/20/2019 JORNS, LINDSAY STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE
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$164.20Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.007.320 $125.0011229 11/20/2019 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 STAFF DEV1099 2002000109
14.0000.2210.312.007.320 $125.0011229 11/20/2019 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 STAFF DEV1099 2002000109
14.0000.2210.312.007.320 $125.0011229 11/20/2019 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 STAFF DEV1099 2002000109
10.0000.2320.310.000.140 $120.0011229 11/20/2019 KANE COUNTY ROE #31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1099 8002000076

$495.00Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $46,214.6111173 11/01/2019 KANELAND C U S D #302 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$46,214.61Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.131 $218.6611230 11/20/2019 KELLY, BRENNAN STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$218.66Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $51.6211231 11/20/2019 KIZIOR, REESA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE

$51.62Check Total:
10.0000.2310.317.000.143 $4,787.5011232 11/20/2019 Klein Hall CPA's AUDIT SERVICES1099 618347

$4,787.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $99.9511233 11/20/2019 LEARNING A-Z SOFTWARE1099 2196721

$99.95Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $375.0011234 11/20/2019 Lighthouse Recovery, Inc STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1099 3798

$375.00Check Total:
10.0000.2140.332.000.112 $90.4811235 11/20/2019 LINNING TRACY STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB AUG-OCT MILE

$90.48Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $48.4611236 11/20/2019 MATE, TERRI L INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 REIM FOOD

$48.46Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $905.0011237 11/20/2019 MECHANICAL INC. REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1099 CHI176275

$905.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 11/15/2019 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V307535
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 11/15/2019 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V387304
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 11/26/2019 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1107 V508493
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $197.54NCB 11/26/2019 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1107 V855108

$1,595.08Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $840.0011265 11/21/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1108 SAIL WINTER OUT FY20

$840.00Check Total:
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,155.0811194 11/15/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V543706

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219.5211194 11/15/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V543706

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $953.1811194 11/15/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V614299

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $0.6111194 11/15/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1090 V614299

$3,328.39Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,155.0811260 11/26/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1100 V26555

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $219.5211260 11/26/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1100 V26555

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $950.7911260 11/26/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1100 V595683

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $3.0011260 11/26/2019 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1100 V595683

$3,328.39Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $351.6011238 11/20/2019 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB AUG-OCT MILE

$351.60Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $393.7611239 11/20/2019 MONTGOMERY, LINDSEY L STAFF DEV

PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST
1099 REIMB TRANS CONF

$393.76Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V206367
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $620.84NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1095 V333708
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $980.40NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V632559
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $27.60NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1101 V632559

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $635.00NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V677512
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $980.40NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V686728
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $27.60NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1091 V686728

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $170,412.50NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1101 V77724
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14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,807.39NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1101 V77724

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.15NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1101 V77724

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $620.84NCB 11/26/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1105 V82136
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $172,458.21NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1091 V904796
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $9,449.17NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1091 V904796

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $292.15NCB 11/15/2019 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1091 V904796

$367,239.25Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $1,663.5311240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $191.0811240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $100.3511240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $100.3511240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $191.0811240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.014 $2,218.0411240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $1,109.0211240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $191.0811240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $100.3511240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $191.0811240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762
14.0000.1250.470.000.010 $554.5111240 11/20/2019 N2Y, INC SOFTWARE1099 1013762

$6,610.47Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011195 11/15/2019 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1090 V704025

$24.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0011261 11/26/2019 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1100 V29618

$24.00Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $730.1811174 11/01/2019 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1088 9/21-10/21 444051100

$730.18Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $18.5511241 11/20/2019 Nissen, Mackenzie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 REIMB FOOD 11/14/201

$18.55Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $155.0011175 11/01/2019 NUMERACY CONSULTANTS, LLC STAFF DEV
PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST

1088 1083429563

14.0000.2210.312.000.320 $155.0011175 11/01/2019 NUMERACY CONSULTANTS, LLC STAFF DEV
PROGRAMS/ADMIN ASST

1088 1083429563

$310.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.000.140 $79.9211242 11/20/2019 PALESE, LISA M STAFF TRAVEL (DIRECTOR)1099 REIMB NOV MILEAGE

$79.92Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.121.320 $55.6811243 11/20/2019 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV BEH COACH1099 REIM FCRA CONF
14.0000.2210.312.121.320 $1,722.0011243 11/20/2019 PHILLIPS, JENNIFER STAFF DEV BEH COACH1099 REIM ST. COURSES

$1,777.68Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $70.0011244 11/20/2019 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1099 100139203

$70.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $500.0011176 11/01/2019 PURCHASE POWER - PITNEY

BOWES POSTAGE1088 REFILL POSTAGE 10/29

$500.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $14.5011245 11/20/2019 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1099 100675135432922

$14.50Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $307.1711184 11/07/2019 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1089 5057929378

$307.17Check Total:
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $408.2011197 11/15/2019 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1098 5057970909
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $13.5211197 11/15/2019 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1098 5057970909
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $146.4711197 11/15/2019 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1098 5057970909

$568.19Check Total:
10.0000.2310.318.000.143 $718.7511246 11/20/2019 ROBBINS SCHWARTZ NICHOLAS

LIFTON TAYLOR LEGAL FEES1099 856969&856970

$718.75Check Total:
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $17.5011247 11/20/2019 School Nurse Supply, Inc CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1099 765019
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $19.0011247 11/20/2019 School Nurse Supply, Inc CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1099 765019
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $11.3011247 11/20/2019 School Nurse Supply, Inc CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1099 765019
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $6.1911247 11/20/2019 School Nurse Supply, Inc CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1099 765019
10.0000.2130.412.000.111 $64.4511247 11/20/2019 School Nurse Supply, Inc CLASSROOM SUPPLIES1099 765019

$118.44Check Total:
10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $70.8811248 11/20/2019 SEAL, TANNER A STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB AUG MILEAGE
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10.0000.2320.332.001.140 $195.5811248 11/20/2019 SEAL, TANNER A STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB SEPT MILEAGE
$266.46Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 11/15/2019 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1097 V22004
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 11/15/2019 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1097 V22004

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,754.50NCB 11/26/2019 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1107 V786744
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12.50NCB 11/26/2019 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1107 V786744

$3,534.00Check Total:
10.1999.0000.000.000.000 $1,845.0211177 11/01/2019 SEDGWICK CLAIMS

MANAGEMENT SERV., INC. OTHER LOCAL REVENUES1088 REFUND CK101399303

$1,845.02Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.004.320 $88.3811249 11/20/2019 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF DEV

HEAR/VISION/LITTLE HANDS
1099 REIM CONF

AUDIOLOGY
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $225.6211249 11/20/2019 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT MILEAGE

$314.00Check Total:
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $400.0011185 11/07/2019 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1089 10658444
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $440.0011185 11/07/2019 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1089 10672476
17.0000.1600.314.000.000 $440.0011185 11/07/2019 SOLIANT HEALTH CONSULTANTS1089 10688350

$1,280.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.028 $196.3811250 11/20/2019 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1099 24957A

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $196.3811250 11/20/2019 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 24957A

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $196.3811250 11/20/2019 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 24957A

10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $117.8311250 11/20/2019 SPARE WHEELS TRANSP FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT
TRAVEL

1099 24957A

$706.97Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $21.9411251 11/20/2019 SPECIAL SUPPLIES INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 V799946

$21.94Check Total:
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10.0000.1200.470.000.028 $70.0011252 11/20/2019 STARFALL EDUCATION
FOUNDATION SOFTWARE1099 9974-4235-2700

$70.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,196.2511178 11/01/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1088 10885500
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,658.5011178 11/01/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1088 10885779

$3,854.75Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,117.8111186 11/07/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1089 10903467
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,054.0011186 11/07/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1089 10904042

$3,171.81Check Total:
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,472.5011198 11/15/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1098 10921390
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $1,537.3811198 11/15/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1098 10921397

$3,009.88Check Total:
10.0000.2130.314.000.111 $1,379.5011266 11/21/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1108 10938541
10.0000.1200.314.000.014 $2,117.8111266 11/21/2019 SUNBELT  STAFFING CONSULTANTS1108 10938551

$3,497.31Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $3,877.9411179 11/01/2019 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS1088 1ST QTR EBF

$3,877.94Check Total:
10.0000.4120.662.427.000 $2,690.0011187 11/07/2019 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 D427 PAYMENT TO1089 REFUND FY19 TUITION

$2,690.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 $5,700.0011253 11/20/2019 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1099 7732
10.0000.1200.470.000.011 ($342.00)11253 11/20/2019 TeachTown, Inc. SOFTWARE1099 7732

$5,358.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.109 $16.8211254 11/20/2019 THERRIAULT, MARY L STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIM OCT/NOV

MILEAGE
$16.82Check Total:

10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,531.72NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V338028
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V338028
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V338028
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V381899
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $979.93NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V644738
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V644738
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V644738
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,360.22NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V684645
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14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V684645
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V684645
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V74415
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $983.65NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V755364
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $87.52NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V755364
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.30NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V755364
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $560.44NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V833295
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $133.04NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V888582
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,423.42NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V968840
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,358.05NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V968840
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $35.66NCB 11/15/2019 TRS TRS1094 V968840
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,516.56NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V988587
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $325.94NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V988587
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.56NCB 11/26/2019 TRS TRS1104 V988587

$42,818.52Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,442.2811188 11/07/2019 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1089 9840938826

$1,442.28Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $774.2511189 11/07/2019 VOCO VISION CONSULTANTS1089 10532769
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $896.5011189 11/07/2019 VOCO VISION CONSULTANTS1089 10552294

$1,670.75Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $60.0011255 11/20/2019 WAKOH WEAR, INC INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 2019-2189

$60.00Check Total:
14.0000.2210.312.004.320 $46.9511256 11/20/2019 WALKER, JESLYNN M STAFF DEV

HEAR/VISION/LITTLE HANDS
1099 REIM AUDIO CONF

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $334.6611256 11/20/2019 WALKER, JESLYNN M STAFF TRAVEL1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE
$381.61Check Total:

20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $504.6911190 11/07/2019 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1089 3951833-2011-2
$504.69Check Total:

14.0000.2210.332.000.320 $160.4311257 11/20/2019 WESTBERG, SARAH E STAFF TRAVEL BEH COACH1099 REIMB OCT MILEAGE
$160.43Check Total:

14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $193.7111191 11/07/2019 WEX BANK GASOLINE1089 DUE 11/26/2019
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$193.71Check Total:
10.0000.1200.331.000.078 $42.0011192 11/07/2019 WILDER, JILL FIELD TRIPS/STUDENT

TRAVEL
1089 PETTY CASH OCT 2019

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $191.6011192 11/07/2019 WILDER, JILL FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1089 PETTY CASH OCT 2019
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $7.7511192 11/07/2019 WILDER, JILL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1089 PETTY CASH OCT 2019

$241.35Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $58.2511258 11/20/2019 WOLLAK, CELINA A INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1099 REIMB CARPET

RUNNER
$58.25Check Total:

$1,057,232.17Bank Total:

End of Report $1,057,232.17Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $739,526.42
11 $264,319.20
14 $42,589.69
17 $2,354.98
20 $8,441.88

$1,057,232.17Fund Totals:
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3. Approval of Payroll, November, 2019



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
9Semi-Monthly 10/16/2019 10/31/2019 11/15/2019

10Semi-Monthly 11/01/2019 11/15/2019 11/26/2019

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

526,217.92
0.00

American Funds 322.54 72.54 MG TRUST COMPANY19,059.82
American Funds - Roth 403b 1,200.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,238.28
Axa Equitable 774.22 95.78 AXA EQUITABLE14,085.62
BCBS CDHP Employee 25.00 600.48 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND5,093.96
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 70.76 954.22 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,900.16
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 110.66 1,138.78 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND1,832.90
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

418.40 4,134.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,162.58
BCBS HMOI Employee 859.04 4,203.36 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,136.05
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,156.58 8,587.98 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND33,929.44
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,452.86 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,578.22
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,875.20 12,977.88 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND28,637.28
BCBS PPO Employee 2,139.04 17,413.92 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND93,088.76
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,758.88 25,122.96 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND116,892.50
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,492.82 7,971.46 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND13,681.82
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

4,269.76 27,649.14 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND60,787.59
Dental Family 3,987.82 850.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND217,548.84
Dental Single 1,092.24 222.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND134,036.95
Direct Deposit Net Pay 362,711.57 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,270.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT18,945.10
Direct Deposit Other Savings 2,016.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT19,044.02
FED TAX W/H 44,725.46 0.00 Internal Revenue Service479,037.56
FICA - SOC SEC 10,375.90 10,375.90 Internal Revenue Service167,352.47
Flex Spending Dependent Care 416.68 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,411.62
Flex Spending Medical 1,665.20 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND52,145.26
Health Savings Account 1,241.68 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT11,163.80
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 23,132.17 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE479,037.56
IMRF 7,770.62 16,249.18 IMRF172,680.03
IMRF Additional 853.76 0.00 IMRF8,537.58
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING5,523.30
Life Insurance 0.00 589.78 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND470,684.56
Life Insurance Over $50K 192.86 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
Long Term Disability 0.00 109.28 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND53,582.46
MEDICARE 7,244.66 7,244.66 Internal Revenue Service499,638.16
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 4,749.20 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
301,459.52

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,907.58 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

97,544.63
Security Benefits 3,534.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS37,883.40
THIS (24 Pays) 4,430.32 3,286.96 TRS357,277.02
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 266.08 TRS12,318.86

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,120.88 TRS12,454.22
TRS (24 Pays) 3,507.82 28,063.24 TRS350,790.10
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,143.22 TRS369,538.81
Vision Family 0.00 950.52 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND274,402.49
Vision Single 0.00 247.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND123,318.77
Voluntary Life Insurance 48.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF12,484.76

507,446.44 184,094.86Deductions Total:
18,771.48Employee Net:

710,312.78Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
710,312.78Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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4. Approval of Financial Report, November, 2019



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: December 4, 2019 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – November 2019 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending November 30, 2019. 

 

Revenue received to date is 57.34% of the budget compared to 46.76% at this same time period last year. 

The report shows us trending higher in tuition this year compared to last year which has been very 

beneficial to our cash flow.   
 

Actual expenditures to date are 26.18% of budget, lower than this same period last year. This is mostly due 

to sending out less payments to the districts now that the IDEA funds are going directly to the districts and 

are not flowing through the cooperative.        

 

Current cash balances as of November 30, 2019 are $4,581,838. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

% of Original % of 
Budgeted Received Actual Budgeted Received Budget

Amount to Date Received Amount to Date Received
Revenues 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20

Tuition (including ESY) 9,418,923 5,414,275 57.48% 9,212,483 6,564,869 71.26%
Earnings on Investments 15,000 13,749 91.66% 15,000 10,128 67.52%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year/Food 21,500 6,106 28.40% 27,000 108,834 403.09%
State Sources 1,054,170 353,711 33.55% 1,054,170 325,800 30.91%
ALOP 400,000 33,916 8.48% 375,000 403,694 107.65%

Flow Through Sources 6,004,121 3,105,186 51.72% 0 378,029 0.00%
Fed Grant (IDEA- MV only) 115,340 22,078 19.14% 103,320 102,722 99.42%
Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 105,000 37,916 36.11% 105,000 39,618 37.73%
On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0.00%
O&M Fund 375,056 165,985 44.26% 345,518 230,639 66.75%
Total 19,574,110     9,152,922 46.76% 14,237,491     8,164,332 57.34%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR

% of Original % of % of Budget
Budget Expended Actual Budgeted Expended Budget Expended & Budget Expended &

Amount to Date Expended Amount to Date Expended Encumbered Balance Encumbered
Expenditures 2018-19 2018-19 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20% 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20%

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV IDEA) 6,504,060 1,993,774 30.65% 6,132,778 1,930,169 31.47% 5,664,333 468,445 92.36%
Payments to Districts (MBF, Tuition refunds, IDEA) 6,973,291 3,667,949 52.60% 969,170 342,917 35.38% 342,917 626,253 35.38%

ALOP 407,314 45,926 11.28% 411,972 106,980 25.97% 332,073 79,899 80.61%

Student Support 1,385,113 426,348 30.78% 1,461,986 443,609 30.34% 1,335,124 126,862 91.32%
Instructional Support 498,107 153,422 30.80% 534,684 131,709 24.63% 335,256 199,428 62.70%
Executive & General Administration 1,177,276 394,763 33.53% 1,175,138 420,497 35.78% 1,035,242 139,896 88.10%
Board of Ed Services 168,893 144,087 85.31% 186,245 140,879 75.64% 167,956 18,289 90.18%
Contingency 20,000 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%
On-Behalf TRS 2,065,000 0 0.00% 3,000,000 0 0.00% 0 3,000,000 0.00%
O&M Fund 375,056 255,384 68.09% 345,518 210,841 61.02% 215,193 130,325 62.28%

Total 19,574,110     7,081,653 36.18% 14,237,491     3,727,603   26.18% 9,428,094 4,809,397 66.22%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. -                 2,071,269 -                  4,436,729

Beginning Fund Balance 893,559 132,186

Current liabilities 357,814 12,923
Ending Fund Balance 3,322,642 4,581,838

Cash Balance @ End of Month 3,322,642 4,581,838

       Mid-Valley Special Education

November 30, 2019

Financial Summary



5. Approval of Board Policy 2:110: Qualifications, 
Terms, and Duties of Board Officers



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 4, 2019 

 

RE:  Updated Revised Policies  

 

The Executive Director recommends approval of the updated policies.   

 

Attached are a collection of policies updated or under 5-Year-Review of the Illinois Association of School 

Boards PRESS Plus.  Several policies from earlier issues of PRESS are included as they had been 

inadvertently missed in the past. PRESS has provided the MVSE team with an extension until January 15, 

2020 in order to complete the review of past due policies at no charge to MVSE. All policies have been 

reviewed in accordance with the Mid-Valley Special Education Association Collective Bargaining 

Agreement. The Cooperative attorney was not contacted to review this set of policies as the team agreed 

with the changes recommended by PRESS.   

 

 





6. Approval of Board Policy 2:140: Communications 
To and From the Advisory Board











7. Approval of Board Policy 2:140-E Exhibit - 
Guidance for Board Member Communications, 
Including Email Use













8. Approval of Board Policy 2:230: Public 
Participation at Board Meetings and Petitions 
to the Board









9. Approval of Board Policy 2:240: Board Policy 
Development





10. Approval of Board Policy 3:60: Administrative 
Responsibility of the Building Principal





11. Approval of Board Policy 4:40: Incurring Debt









12. Approval of Board Policy 4:90: Activity Funds





13. Approval of Board Policy 4:100: Insurance 
Management







14. Approval of Board Policy 4:110: Transportation







15. Approval of Board Policy 4:160: Environmental 
Quality of Buildings and Grounds







16. Approval of Board Policy 4:170: Safety











17. Approval of Board Policy 5:35: Compliance with 
the Fair Standards Act





18. Approval of Board Policy 5:40: Communicable and 
Chronic Infectious Disease





19. Approval of Board Policy 5:130: 
Responsibilities Concerning Internal 
Information





20. Approval of Board Policy 5:180: Temporary 
Illness or Temporary Incapacity







21. Approval of Board Policy 5:310: Compensatory 
Time-Off





22. Approval of Board Policy 6:65: Student Social 
and Emotional Development





23. Approval of Board Policy 6:110: Programs for 
Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or 
Dropping Out of School and Graduation 
Incentives Program





24. Approval of Board Policy 6:340: Student Testing 
and Assessment Program







25. Approval of Board Policy 7:170: Vandalism





26. Approval of Board Policy 7:185: Teen Dating 
Violence Prohibited





27. Approval of Board Policy 8:95: Parental 
Involvement





28. Approval of Board Policy 8:30: Visitors to and 
Conduct on School Property















5. Information

1. Student and Staff Enrollment, November, 2019



ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 12.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Teaching Assistants  50.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Facilitator  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Job Coaches  5.50

Program Supervisors 2.45 0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 LPN 1:1 1.00 MV Assistants 2.50

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00 O & M Vision Specialist 1.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.80 Total 11.80 Total 71.80

146.85

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.10 1:1 Assistants 15.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.60 Vision Assistant 1:1 2.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 

Contracted
0.60 Teaching Assistants  

47.00

Program Supervisors 2.90 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 3.50 Job Coaches  5.10

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50 MJC Assistant  1.00

Teachers  34.80 MV Assistants 2.50

Vision Teachers 3.00  HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 2.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.90 Total 63.80 Total 9.30 Total 73.40

153.40TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

MID-VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFF PROFILE

November 30, 2019

November 30, 2018

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF

Psychologist  











2. Holiday Hours



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 4, 2019 

 

RE:  Holiday Hours 

 

The Executive Director would like you to be aware of the following holiday hours.  This information will 

be posted on the Mid-Valley website.  

 

Monday, December 23rd:  8:00AM- 3:30PM 

Tuesday, December 24th: Closed 

Wednesday, December 25th: Closed 

Thursday, December 26th: Closed 

Friday, December 27th:  8:00AM- 3:30PM 

 

Monday, December 30th: 8:00AM- 3:30PM 

Tuesday, December 31st: Closed 

Wednesday, January 1st: Closed 

Thursday, January 2nd: Closed 

Friday, January 3rd: 8:00AM- 3:30PM 

 

 



3. Liaison Meeting Minutes November 18, 2019







4. FOIA





5. RIF Guidelines



MVSEA/MVSEC RIF Committee 

Final Rules, 2019-2020 

Reviewed & Revised on 11/18/19 

1.​     ​All staff: 

a. 14-16 = Excellent 

b. 11-13 = Proficient 

c. 8-10 = Needs improvement 

d. 4-7 = Unsatisfactory 

2.​     ​If there are only two evaluations and there are differences, most recent evaluation 
would indicate group placement. 

3.​     ​If the last two evaluations are different, refer back to the third year and majority rules. 

4.​     ​If the evaluation has not been completed for the entire year, the rating is proficient. In 
the event that the previous 2 completed evaluations were excellent, the rating would 
default to excellent.  

5.​     ​If there is only one evaluation, the staff member will be placed in the appropriate 
category.  

6.​     ​If the staff member has been placed by the committee in Group 1, and the evaluation 
is completed by 45 days prior to the end of the school year, then MV administration will 
place the staff member in the RIF group according to the RIF rules.  All other staff 
members will be placed in the appropriate group prior to 75 days before the end of the 
school year.  

7.​     ​If, in a three-year evaluation cycle, a staff member has a rating of Needs 
Improvement or Unsatisfactory in one of the last two years, the staff member would be 
placed in group 2. 

8.​     ​Part-time staff are placed in Group 1.  The same rules apply for order of dismissal. 

9.​     ​Tie-breaker for seniority 

a. Higher raw scores, if the systems are equivalent 

b. Lottery 



 10.​  ​The RIF Committee will review the summative ratings of each staff member and confirm 
placement in the correct RIF category, in order to verify that the RIF rules have been followed.  

Group Placement – Performance 

Group 1:​  Probationary with no summative or part-time 

Group 2:​  Unsatisfactory or Needs improvement in 1 of last 2 evaluations 

Group 3:​  Consistently proficient 

Group 4:​  Excellent rating in 2 of the last 3 evaluations 

  

Seniority – Order of Dismissal 

Group 1:​  Dismissed and recalled at the discretion of administration 

Group 2:​  RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups. No recall rights for those with 2 NIs 
or one U and NI evaluation: no recall rights for those with one evaluation with NI or U; limited 
recall rights for NI with the most recent evaluation P or E up until February 1​st​ of the following 
year.  

Group 3:​  RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups. Recall rights 

Group 4:​  RIFd by inverse seniority within licensed groups.  Recall rights 

 



6. FY19 Audit Report



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO: Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board  

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer  

                                                Director of Business and Human Resources 

  

 DATE: December 4, 2019 

 

 RE: FY19 AUDIT REPORT  

 

 

The 2019 audit report of Mid Valley is complete and a copy of the AFR has been filed electronically with 

the State.  A copy of the audit report is included in the December Board packet and a hard copy of the audit 

report will be available at the Board meeting on December 4, 2019.  

 

The auditors completed their audit report on October 11, 2019. As noted in the management discussion 

letter, no material weaknesses were identified. One recommendation for improvement was made in regards 

to outstanding checks that date back to 2010. We have been implementing this recommendation by 

continuing to investigate these checks to see if they can be written off.   

 

Year-end accrual adjustments have been made and the ending FY19 audited fund balance matches the 

beginning fund balance of FY20.   

 

There was a decrease in the fund balance in both the General and Operations and Maintenance funds. This 

was mainly due to refunds that were issued to the districts in fiscal year 2019 that were owed from the 

previous year.  

                    Fund Balance Reconciliation FY19 
 

                                                          Ed Fund           O & M Fund           Total__________________ 
Beginning Fund Balance                 422,490           471,069              893,559 
Audited Fund Balance                   (266,708)          398,894              132,186    

     FY19 Tuition Overpayments        (3,418)                      0                 (3,418) 
     FY19 Tuition Due                         458,069                      0               458,069       

 
 Adjusted Fund Balance                  187,943            398,894             586,837  

    

 

 

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the MVSEC Executive Advisory Board approve and accept the audit report for 

fiscal year end 2019. 































































































































7. Isolated Time Out



 
November 21, 2019  
   
Dear Colleagues:   
 
You received a communication yesterday about the emergency actions ISBE is taking to ban the 
use of seclusion and certain physical restraints in Illinois schools and to improve data collection 
on all instances of time out and physical restraint. The information below provides more detail 
on these emergency changes and next steps for all educational entities serving Illinois public 
school students.  
 
Submitting Data to ISBE on Incidents of Time Out and Physical Restraint: All educational 
entities serving Illinois public school students are required to submit documentation of every 
instance of the use of time out or physical restraint that occurred during the 2017-18, 2018-19, 
and 2019-20 school years. Documentation of instances that occurred during these school years, 
on or before November 19, 2019, is due to ISBE via email to restrainttimeout@isbe.net by the 
close of business on December 20, 2019.  
 
Reporting Incidents of Time Out or Physical Restraint: Effective November 20, 2019, all 
educational entities serving Illinois public school students are required to document any use of 
time out or physical restraint using the form titled “Physical Restraint and Time Out Form” 
attached and available on the ISBE website at www.isbe.net/Documents/11-01-Physical-
Restraint-Time-Out-Form.pdf. The completed form must be:  

• Sent to the student’s parents or guardians within 24 hours of the use of time out or 
physical restraint; and   

• Emailed to ISBE at restrainttimeout@isbe.net within 48 hours of the use of time out or 
physical restraint.   

 
Emergency Rules: ISBE filed emergency rules, effective November 20, 2019, to address issues 
around the use of time out and physical restraint by all educational entities serving public school 
students. The emergency rules are available in full on the ISBE website 
at https://www.isbe.net/Documents/23-1RG-E.pdf. (Strike-throughs indicate where language was 
removed; underlines indicate where language was added; and italics indicate where language is 
copied from statute.)  
 
The practices of isolation and seclusion harm students’ mental, physical, and social-emotional 
health. These practices have no therapeutic or educational value and cause children lasting 
trauma. Prior rules did not sufficiently regulate the practice of time out, allowing for abuses that 
threatened the health and safety of students statewide. Additionally, prior rules allowed for types 
of physical restraint that jeopardized student safety by potentially restricting a student’s ability to 
breathe and speak normally. The emergency rules provide the necessary protections for student 
safety that previously were absent.   



 
The emergency rules also require school districts to submit data to ISBE on instances of time-out 
and physical restraint so that ISBE can identify and swiftly address both individual and systemic 
violations of these regulations. The following summarizes key provisions of the emergency 
rulemaking:   

• Bans all isolated seclusion practices;   
• Mandates that time out or physical restraint shall be utilized only for therapeutic reasons 

or for protecting the safety of students or staff;  
• Mandates that if time out is utilized, a trained adult must be in the room with the student;  
• Mandates that any space used for time out shall remain unlocked;  
• Bans physical restraints that could impair a student’s ability to breathe or speak normally, 

including prone and supine physical restraints, and institutes strict parameters on when 
physical restraint is allowed;  

• Bans physical restraint for students for whom it is medically contraindicated;  
• Requires educational entities to document the use of time out and physical restraint on a 

form created by the State Superintendent.  
• Requires educational entities to send the form to the parents of the student within 24 

hours of the time out or physical restraint;  
• Requires educational entities to submit the form to ISBE within 48 hours of any instance 

of physical restraint or time out;  
• Eliminates the option for parents or guardians to waive notification of instances of time 

out or physical restraint;  
• Requires ISBE to create a procedure parallel to the special education state complaint 

process for individuals to file complaints related to inappropriate use of time out or 
physical restraint on behalf of students without disabilities. 

 
Questions and Further Information: An official guidance document is forthcoming. For 
additional information or to ask questions, please email Heather Calomese, ISBE Executive 
Director of Programs, at hcalomes@isbe.net.  
  
Sincerely,  
  
  
 
Dr. Carmen I. Ayala  
State Superintendent of Education  
  
 



6. For Discussion

1. Safe School Report



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  December 4, 2019 

 

RE:  Winter Safe Schools Update 

 

The Safe Schools update indicates that there are currently 2 students enrolled as of November 19, 

2019.  This includes the following school district enrollment: 

 

• St. Charles: 1 

• Geneva: 2 

• Kaneland: 1 

D303 

Student  Grade Home 

School 

Start 

Date 

End/Exit 

Date 

Absences Infractions/Notes 

1 12 STC 

East 

2/13/19 11/21/19 10- all 

excused 

No infractions- exit meeting was on 

11/21/19.  Graduating.  

 

D304 

Student Grade Home 

School 

Start 

Date 

End/Exit 

Date 

Absences Infractions/Notes 

2 11 GHS 9/26/18 May, 2020 24 - one 

unexcused 

No infractions, one extended absences in 

September, but is improving   
D304 

Name Grade Home 

School 

Start 

Date 

End/Exit 

Date 

Absences Infractions/Notes 

3 12 GHS 11/4/19 Upon 

graduation 

3 Doing quite well- expected to complete 

all graduation requirements this week.   
 

D302 

Name Grade Home 

School 

Start 

Date 

End/Exit 

Date 

Absences Infractions/Notes 

4 11 KHS 10/28/19 May, 2020 1 No infractions,  
The students have been working closely with Mr. Gary, our Vocational Specialist twice a week.  They also 

have access to our Social Worker, Mrs. Backer on a regular basis.  

 



2. Business Meeting Minutes November 11, 2019



BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES 

MID-VALLEY COOPERATIVE 

November 11, 2019 

2:30 -4:00 

� Introductions 

o In attendance: Sam Cannata, Lisa Palese, Nancy Sporer, Lisa Sestak, Tony Inglese, Kari Ruh, 

Dean Romano, Anne Giarrante, Seth Chapman, Julie-Ann Fuchs, Fran Eggleston, Daina Pflug,  

 

� Purpose and Objectives 

o Review survey feedback 

o Celebrate strengths in the MVSE budget process 

o Determine ways to improve the MVSE budget process 

 

� Financial Discussion Items 

 

Budget Process 

Goals: Organized, Transparent, Effective 

What’s Going Well? Where Can We Improve? 

● Timelines are set and sufficient 
● Detailed 
● Informative 

● Provide information in summary format- with 
details available when requested 

● Clarify the Acronyms - particularly program names 
in an easy to follow-format 

● Present the annual per-student tuition rate with 
daily rate also available 

○ Note:  MVSE cannot do a daily rate that 
does not change like a Private placement- 
those daily rates are assigned by ISBE- ours 
have to be based only on cost and must 
fluctuate because we are a Public program. 

● Present the “status quo” and then focus primarily 
on changes to the budget 

● Include PRIOR-YEAR ACTUALS, as well as 
YEAR-to-DATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Invoicing  
(Tuition Billing, Invoices) 

Goals: Clear, Accurate, Timely 

What’s Going Well? Where Can We Improve? 

● 1:1 teaching-assistants  billed 
directly to the districts using the 
average T.A. salary vs. actual 

● Social Work included in program 
costs 

● Separating Professional 
Development invoice 

● Hearing Itinerant, Vision Itinerant 
& O&M billed separately  

● Keeping ALOP revenues 
connected to New Directions & 
SAIL (for most of us) 

● 70% of Tuition paid in July 

● Better system for tracking student enrollment- 
Google Sheets include system for recording 
students that are “aging-out” 

● Send estimated tuition ​information​ out earlier- 
prior to the invoice for budgeting purposes (early 
April) 

● Gather one last child-count from Liaisons in June 
so that July  INVOICE is more accurate (it’s okay if 
it’s different from the estimate) 

● Move our September audit to earlier in the 
summer in order to get final tuition bills out 
earlier 

● Allocate FTE instead of “minutes” for related 
services staff members (OT/PT, Speech, Social 
Work)  

● Do not tie individual staff salaries to programs- 
always use average- including for Admin that 
supervise the programs 

● Do not tie admin costs to related services- only 
programs 

● Use a numbering system to # each invoice in 
order to eliminate duplicate payments 

● Include the FY on each invoice to indicate which 
year of tuition is being billed 

● Remove “Estimated Tuition” from invoice and 
simply say “FY _____ Tuition.” 

● Send separate invoices that clearly indicate the 
exact amount due for first bill and  for remaining 
balances 

○ Professional Development (July) 
○ Tuition: 70% up-front (July) 
○ Tuition: 30% balance (February) 
○ Tuition Final Bill (refund or balance): 

(September of next FY) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Financial Reporting  
(Business Meetings, Emails, etc)  

Goals: Timely, Useful, Well-organized  

What’s Going Well? Where Can We Improve? 

● Frequency of meetings is 
manageable 

● Same day as Liaison meetings 
works well for Liaisons 

● Enjoy learning from each other 
● Steve Koruna visits  

● Send all budget information to Business 
Managers & Liaisons at least 3 days prior to 
meetings for review 

● Discuss prior year Invoice in person 
○ MV will send to Business Managers and 

Liaisons a week before the meeting so 
that they can discuss and come to the 
meeting with questions, corrections  or 
feedback. 

● Invite Steve Koruna annually to a Business 
Meeting for Medicaid Updates 

● Add: “Strategies to Increase Revenue” to each 
agenda so that districts can share money-saving 
tips with each other.  

 

 



7. For Action

1. Approval of the Personnel Report, November, 
2019



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 

Regular Meeting   Wednesday, December 4, 2019 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Lo Piccolo, Angela Teaching Assistant Geneva HS - ELS Resignation  12/13/2019 

     

     

     

B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

Gotha, Cynthia Teaching Assistant Fabyan – Little 
Hands & Voices 

$19.40/Hour 11/18/2019 

     

     

 

C.  Classified Staff Transfer in Assignment for School Year 2019-2020. 

 Name From To  Effective Date 

    

    

 

D. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

Hendrickson, Vinita Teaching Assistant Mades Johnstone –New 
Directions 

02/18/2020 – 03/05/2020 

 
Licensed Staff 
 

E. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 

Leonas, Lisa RN/CSN Mid-Valley Various Resignation 11/21/2019 

 

F. Licensed Certified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Location  Effective Dates 

    

 

G. Licensed Certified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-2020. 

Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

McDowell, Kassie Teacher – Mades Johnstone  $24,628 01/06/2020 

     

H. Background Data on Licensed Educators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2019-20  

Name KASSIE MCDOWELL 

License Endorsements PEL, Pre-Completion of Program, Dec 2019; LBSI, Learning Behavior Specialist I, Pre K – 21, 
Pre-Completion of Program, Dec 2019; SUB, Substitute; ELS (PARA)  

Education BS, Communication Sciences and Disorders, University of Mississippi, Oxford, MS 
MA expected, Special Education, Aurora University, Aurora, IL  

Relevant Experience .50 Year, Student Teacher, Timber Trails Elementary, Elgin, IL; Co-Teacher, Elgin High School, 
Elgin, IL; 3 years, Paraprofessional, Jacob High School, Algonquin, IL     

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.    



2. Approval of Certified School Nurse Position 



 

 
 
 
 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE: December 4, 2019 

 

RE:  Mid-Valley Nursing Needs  

 

The Executive Director is recommending that Mid-Valley hire a full-time Certified School Nurse to 

support our students. For the past 2 ½ years, Mid-Valley has been contracting with Sunbelt.  Their nurse, 

Lisa Leonas has filled the role of our part-time Certified School Nurse (CSN). As additional students with 

significant medical needs joined Mid-Valley, Ms. Leonas was periodically asked to provide nursing support 

when a classroom nurse was absent and a sub was not available.   These changes in her role, along with 

other revised expectations lead to her resignation on November 21, 2019.  In reviewing the role of a 

Certified School Nurse with our district partners, we have concluded that as a Special Education 

Cooperative, we have been unable to utilize this part-time person to take the lead on supporting students 

when substitute nurses are not available, providing necessary training and support to new nurses or to 

review and update medical plans.  Currently there are 43 Mid-Valley students with complex medical plans, 

and 5 classroom/1-1 nurses that require guidance and support.  In addition, our team completes 

approximately 80 re-evaluations each year. These re-evaluations require the support of a CSN. Last year, 

we spent $55,000.00 for these services through Sunbelt and an additional $10,500.00 in sub nurses.  In 

addition, we spent an additional $4,500.00 for nursing support during ESY.  Our recommendation of a 

full-time CSN will allow us to provide much needed support for our students, staff and classroom nurses 

throughout the school year as well as during ESY.  

 

 



8. New Business

9. Adjournment
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